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Operating and financial highlights
Financial performance (consolidated)

EUR 000

1-3Q 2022

184
1-3Q 2023

202
change

+9.9%

Equity turnover – EUR mil.

1-3Q 2022

4.6
1-3Q 2023

22.8
change

+386.2%

Bond turnover – EUR mil.

1-3Q 2022

34
1-3 2023

39
change

+14.5%

Market capitalization – EUR b.

30.09.2022

1.906,28
30.09.2023

2.431,12
change

+27.5%

CROBEX© value

1-3Q 2022 2,805

1-3Q 2023 2,601

change -7.3%

Operating revenue

1-3Q 2022 2,683

1-3Q 2023 2,628

change -2.1%

Operating expenses

1-3Q 2022

333
1-3Q 2023

202
change

-39.4%

EBITDA

1-3Q 2022

7
1-3Q 2023

29
change

+226%

Net profit

1-3Q 2022

0,003
1-3Q 2023

0,013
change

+296%
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Key Events

Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22 Oct-22 Nov-23 Dec-23 Jan-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Sep-23

After share 
capital 

reduction, 
ZSE’s share 

capital 
amounts to 
23,178,500 

HRK

ZSE increased 
stake in the 
Macedonian 

Stock 
Exchange to 

24.75%

ZSE increased 
stake in the 
Macedonian 

Stock 
Exchange to 

29.98%

ZSE notified 
the public on 
initiating the 
Own Shares 

Buy-back 
Program

ZSE organized 
the „Prime 

Plus” 
conference 
for Prime 
market 
issuers

ZSE 
„Challenge 
of Change” 
Conference 

held in 
Dubrovnik

ZSE initiated 
the Own 

Shares Buy-
back Program 
– lasting until 

Oct. 2023

ZSE & LJSE 
Winter 
Edition 

„Investor 
Days – CEE 
Investment 

Opportunitie
s” conference

Zagreb 
Stock 

Exchange 
Awards

First day of 
trading in 

euro on the 
Zagreb 
Stock 

Exchange

Financial 
Results – Y 
2022 and 
Q1 2023

"Macedonian 
Capital 

Market Days" 
held in 
Skopje

Founding of 
Adria Digital 

Exchange

13th 
anniversary 
of Zagreb 

Stock 
Exchange 
Academy

ZSE General 
Assembly

14th annual 
online 

education 
for issuers

ZSE & LJSE 
„CEE 

Investment 
Opportunitie
s” conference

„Ring the 
Bell for 
Gender 

Equality” 
event

Approved 
Amendments 

to ZSE 
Pricelist

Listing of 
state bonds 

on the 
Official 
Market

ZSE 
becomes a 
partner in 

the Interreg 
MESTRI-CE 

project

EuroCTP 
incorporated

„PrimePlus” 
investment 
webcast for 
Prime and 

Official 
Market 

segment 
issuers

Tourism 
sector issuers 
highlights on 

ZSE web
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About Zagreb Stock Exchange

• Founded in 1991, Zagreb Stock 
Exchange is the operator of the 
regulated market in the Republic of 
Croatia.

• ZSE shares have been listed on the 
Official Market segment since 2016, as 
one of the first regional exchanges to 
go public.

• Aside from the regulated market, 
Zagreb Stock Exchange operates the 
Progress Market, the only SME growth 
market in Croatia.

• As of 30th of September 2023, Zagreb 
Stock Exchange has 24 employees.

Supervisory Board

Management 
Board

Management 
Board Office and IR

Progress Market

IT and Business 
Development

IT Division

Business 
Development

Markets

Markets 
Department

Surveillance 
Department

Legal

Legal Affairs and 
HR

Compliance

Finances

Business support

Corporate 
Communications

ZSE Academy

Key 
activities

The 
Regulated 

Market and 
Progress 
SME GM

APA and 
Data 

Vending

LEI 
administration

Education 
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9,99%

9,99%

9,98%

8,61%

7,87%

5,17%4,91%

4,56%

3,98%

3,29%

31,60%

ZSE Ownership structure as of 30 September 2023 

FINA

RR ONE CAPITAL D.O.O.

PBZ CO OMF

ICAM OUFOX MACRO INCOME FUND

BAKTUN, LLC

EBRD

SZAIF d.d.

OTP Banka d.d.

HPB d.d.

ERSTE & STEIERMARKISCHE BANK D.D.

Others

• As of September 30th, 2023, ZSE 
had 193 shareholders.

• As of September 30th, 2023, ZSE 
owns a total of 8,369 of own shares 
which makes up for 0,3611% of its 
share capital.

• ZSE publishes monthly ownership structure reports which are available at: 
https://zse.hr/en/ownership-structure/270

• Source: www.zse.hr

Ownership Structure

https://zse.hr/en/ownership-structure/270
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Zagreb Stock Exchange Group

• ZSE holds a 33.33% stake in SEE Link, a regional trading platform.

• ZSE holds a 30% stake in Funderbeam South East Europe – a crowdfunding 
platform for start-ups

• On 30th of September, ZSE holds 29.98% of the share capital of the 
Macedonain Stock Exchange.

• In May 2023, ZSE founded Adria Digital Exchange, a company dedicated to 
research and development of potential for traing and management of virtual 
assets. ZSE holds a 24% stake in the company.

• In September 2023, company Euro CTP B.V. seated in Amsterdam was 
incorporated by European exchanges with the goal of providing consolidated 
trading data in the EU. ZSE holds 0,0502% stake in the newly founded 
company.

Supervisory Board

Management Board

Market Operations

Legal Affairs

Market Operations

IT

General Affairs

Management Board 
Cabinet and PR

Development and 
Sales

Finance, Internal 
Audit and HRM

• ZSE acquired 100% of Ljubljana Stock Exchange in 2015.
• On 30 September 2023, LJSE has 12 employees.
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Trading activity
1H 2022 1H 2023 change

Trading Days 123 121 -1.6%

HRK 1H 2022 EUR 1H 2022 EUR 1H 2023 change

TOTAL TURNOVER 2,174,427,274 288,596,094 260,364,762 -9.78%

Orderbook turnover 1,483,676,104 196,917,659 235,782,971 19.74%

Shares 1,391,271,712 184,653,489 202,961,181 9.91%

Bonds 35,336,046 4,689,899 22,802,954 386.21%

ETFs 57,068,346 7,574,271 10,018,837 32.27%

Block turnover 690,751,170 91,678,435 24,581,791 -73.19%

Equity Block Turnover 690,751,170 91,678,435 24,581,791 -73.19%

Debt Block Turnover 0 0 0 0

Volume 1-3Q 2022 1-3Q 2023 change

TOTAL VOLUME 51.768.162 61.151.048 18,1%

Orderbook Volume 44.317.307 59.793.386 34,9%

Shares 17.870.663 10.901.269 -39,0%

Bonds 26.030.681 48.116.898 84,8%

ETFs 415.963 775.219 86,4%

Block volume 7.450.855 1.357.662 -81,8%

Equity Block 7.450.855 1.357.662 -81,8%

Debt Block 0 0

OTC HRK 1-3Q 2022 EUR 1-3Q 2022 EUR 1H 2023 change

Turnover 5.104.064.371 677.425.758 1.046.091.785 54,42%

Volume 3.223.432.336 1.336.780.114 -58,53%

288

260 

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350

EUR 1-3Q 2022

EUR 1-3Q 2023

EUR mil.

Total turnover 2022/2023

-10%

15,2%

13,9%

13,4%

10,0%

9,9%

7,6%

7,3%

6,5%

5,1%

11,2%

1-3Q 2023 Turnover per Sector

K Financial and insurance activities

CA Manufacture of food products, beverages
and tobacco products

I Accommodation and food service activities

JC IT and other information services

JB Telecommunications

H Transportation and storage

O Public administration and defence;
compulsory social security

MA Legal, accounting, management,
architecture, engineering, technical testing
and analysis activities
CJ Manufacture of electrical equipment

Other

Source: ZSE website
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Trading activity

1. PODRAVKA D.D. (PODR)

• 21.370.482 €

2. SPAN D.D. (SPAN)

• 10.291.247 €

3. ATLANTSKA PLOVIDBA D.D. (ATPL)

• 7.770.296 €

4. VALAMAR RIVIERA D.D. (RIVP)

• 7.148.938 €

5. ZAGREBAČKA BANKA D.D. (ZABA)

• 6.744.260 €

Top 5 shares by turnover – 3Q 2023
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Trading activity

Market Capitalization

HRK 30.09.2022. EUR 30.09.2022. EUR 30.09.2023. change

TOTAL

257.108.946.
162

34.124.221.403
39.058.581.36

3
14,46%

Shares 132.853.913.043 17.632.744.448 21.227.776.393 20,39%

Prime Market 28.004.075.875 3.716.779.597 4.602.421.018 23,83%

Official Market 48.263.850.899 6.405.713.836 7.042.207.802 9,94%

Regular Market 56.585.986.269 7.510.251.015 9.583.147.573 27,60%

Bonds 124.202.154.774 16.484.458.793 17.814.931.741 8,07%

ETFs
52.878.345 7.018.162 15.873.229 126,17%

43,55%

13,11%

12,13%

7,37%

5,30%

3,78%

3,42%

3,05%

2,82%
5,48%

Market capitalization per sector

O Public administration and defence;
compulsory social security

K Financial and insurance activities

CD Manufacture of coke, and refined
petroleum products

I Accommodation and food service activities

JB Telecommunications

MA Legal, accounting, management,
architecture, engineering, technical testing and
analysis activities

CA Manufacture of food products, beverages
and tobacco products

H Transportation and storage

G Wholesale and retail trade; repair of motor
vehicles and motorcycles

Other sectors

6 21 69 6 20 64
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Indices

• The third quarter of 2023 continues a

stable trend among indices as well. Along

with higher turnovers, all equity indices

recorded substantial growth in the third

quarter of 2023.

• The most significant increase was that of

CROBEXindustrija (+59.9%), CROBEXprime

(+37.8%) and CROBEXplus (+36.6%)

• The regional index ADRIAprime recorded

an increase of +32.3%, while bond indices

decreased by -3.5% (CROBIS) and -1%

(CROBIStr).

1.906,28

1.363,61

1.127,67

1.192,45

1.104,99

1.272,99

977,86

481,29

690,24

1137,94

3.233,39

97,28

168,63

1.218,92

2.431,12

1.803,94

1.476,48

1.604,33

1.523,03

1.739,68

1.563,64

527,22

882,02

1.487,34

4.223,37

93,86

166,85

1.612,74

27,53%

32,29%

30,93%

34,54%

37,83%

36,66%

59,90%

9,54%

27,78%

30,70%

30,62%

32,31%

0,00 500,00 1.000,00 1.500,00 2.000,00 2.500,00 3.000,00 3.500,00 4.000,00 4.500,00

CROBEX

CROBEXtr

CROBEX10

CROBEX10tr

CROBEXprime

CROBEXplus

CROBEXindustrija

CROBEXkonstrukt

CROBEXnutris

CROBEXtransport

CROBEXturist

CROBIS

CROBIStr

ADRIAprime

Indices - values (30.09.2022. vs. 30.09.2023.)

30.09.2022. 30.09.2023.

-3,51%

-1,06%

Source: ZSE website
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CROBEXplus

Turnover Last Value
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Bond indices
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Ljubljana Stock Exchange – trading overview

1-3Q 2022 1-3Q 2023 change

TOTAL TURNOVER 329,222,393 237,290,560 -27.9%

Orderbook turnover 314,563,427 220,232,725 -30.0%

Shares 314,172,810 201,543,093 -35.8%

Bonds 17,302 228,593 1221.2%

T-Bills / 4,403,011

Structured products 373,315 358,028 -4.1%

Block turnover 14,658,966 17,057,836 16.4%

Equity Block Turnover
14,658,966 17,057,836 16.4%

Debt Block Turnover 0 0 0.0%

30.09. 2022. 30.09. 2023. change

Equity market capitalization 7,034,922,444 8,611,825,768 22.4%

SBITOP value 961,90 1.174,31 22.1%

SBITR value 1.203,92 1.568,10 30.2%

KRKA D.D. (KRKG)

• 33.009.066 €

NLB D.D. (NLBR)

• 13.273.731 €

ZAVAROVALNICA TRIGLAV D.D. (ZVTG)

• 8.533.534 €

PETROL D.D. (PETG)

• 5.577.167 €

LUKA KOPER D.D. (LKPG)

• 4.489.294 €

Top 5 shares by turnover – 3Q 2023

152,6

65,8

10,6 6,5

87,4

73,9

2,2 5,6

74,4 75,7

1,8 4,9

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

180

2022 2023 2022 2023

Shares Equity block turnover

EU
R

 m
il.

Equity turnover on Ljubljana Stock Exchange

1Q 2Q 3Q

6,5

9

8,0

9

0,4

15

0,5

14

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Equity
capitalization

Number of shares Equity
capitalization

Number of shares

30.09.2022. 30.09.2023.

EU
R

 b
ill

io
n

Equity capitalization and number of listed 
shares

Prime market Standard market Data source – LJSE website



17

Ljubljana Stock Exchange - indices
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Data source – LJSE website: https://ljse.si/en/indices-43/42

https://ljse.si/en/indices-43/42
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Projects

• Registered in 2019., Progress is 
one of first SME growth markets 
in Europe 

• Multilateral trading platform 
operating in Croatia and Slovenia, 
managed by the Zagreb Stock 
Exchange. 

• Enables small and medium-sized 
companies to raise capital in 
Croatia and Slovenia.

• It is mandatory for new issuers to 
enter the market with the help of 
an Advisor for a period of two 
years after listing. 

Progress Market SEE Link Funderbeam SEE
Adria Digital 

Exchange

BC Institut d.d.
Escont Partners 

d.o.o.

ICF Progress 
d.o.o.

Končar – Mjerni 
transformatori 

d.d.

Tvornica Stočne 
Hrane d.d.

Issuers

• Advisors are licensed 
companies with knowledge 
and experience in financial, 
business and investment 
management.

• Their ultimate task is to help 
small and medium-sized 
companies making first steps 
on the capital markets.

• A list of Progress Market 
Advisors for Croatia is 
available here.

• A list of Progress Market 
Advisors for Slovenia is 
available here. 

https://progress.market/?select=xzap
https://progress.market/en/list-of-advisers/3274?select=xzap
https://progress.market/en/list-of-advisers/3274?select=xljm
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Projects

• Regional securities trading platform 
established in 2014.

• Includes securities listed on seven regional 
stock exchanges: Bulgaria (BSE), Bosnia and 
Herzegovina (BLSE and SASE), Croatia (ZSE), 
Macedonia (MSE), Serbia (BELEX) and 
Slovenia (LJSE).

• Market cap. of members exceeds USD 50 
billion, as the platform allows order routing 
of almost 1,200 securities.

• Backed by the EBRD, in 2020 SEE Link 
launched the „Listed SME Research Hub” of 
regional SME’s which also included SME’s 
from the Baltics (Estonia, Latvia and 
Lithuania).

Progress Market SEE Link Funderbeam SEE
Adria Digital 

Exchange

• SEELinX and SEELinX EWI indices, composed of the 18 most 
actively traded regional companies listed on seven 
participating exchanges.

• SEELinX index is a market capitalization weighted index 
adjusted for the free-float of each constituent, while SEELinX
EWI is an equally weighted index with the same constituents.
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Projects

• Founded in 2016, Funderbeam 
SEE represents a crowdfunding 
platform for start-ups, which 
enables trading in investment 
units immediately after the initial 
investment phase. 

• ZSE holds a 30 % equity 
participation in Funderbeam SEE

• 16 crowdfunding campaigns 
raising over 7 million euros for 
Croatian start-ups

Progress Market SEE Link Funderbeam SEE
Adria Digital 

Exchange

In 2023, 
Funderbeam SEE 

hosted a 
campaign for 

Croatian start-up 
Chiriboo, raising 

75.000 euros.

During 2023, 
investment units 

of company 
Koykan started 
trading on the 
Funderbeam 

platform
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Projects

• In 2023, Zagreb Stock Exchange started 
an R&D project in partnership with 
Digital Assembly.

• Adria Digital Exchange was founded in 
May 2023, with the goal of detailed 
detailed research and development of 
potential for trading and management 
of virtual assets.

• As of September 30, 2023, ZSE has 24% 
share of the newly founded company.

Progress Market SEE Link Funderbeam SEE
Adria Digital 

Exchange
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Financial Results (Unconsolidated)
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EUR 1-3Q 2022 1-3Q 2023 change

Operating revenue 1,479,457 1,438,678 -2.8%

Sales revenue 1,028,910 971,816 -5.5%

Other operating income 450,547 466,862 3.6%

Operating expenses 1,457,728 1,487,402 2.0%

Material costs 404,766 417,414 3.1%

Staff costs 730,850 716,019 -2.0%

Depreciation and amortization 129,581 153,302 18.3%

Other operating expenses 184,547 189,096 2.5%

EBIT 21,729 -48,724 -324.2%

EBITDA 151,310 104,578 -30.9%

Financial income 64,199 165,293 157.5%

Financial expenses 113,480 8,034 -92.9%

Profit for the period -27,552 108,535 493.9%

No. of employees 25 24 -4.0%

Source: ZSE Financial Reports, Q3 2023
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Financial Results (Consolidated)

EUR 1-3Q 2022 1-3Q 2023 change

Operating revenue 2,805,952 2,601,138 -7.3%

Sales revenue 1,911,765 1,703,013 -10.9%

Other operating income 894,187 898,125 0.4%

Operating expenses 2,683,950 2,628,475 -2.1%

Material costs 804,819 799,004 -0.7%

Staff costs 1,316,606 1,223,932 -7.0%

Depreciation and amortization 211,763 229,476 8.4%

Other operating expenses 342,778 364,492 6.3%

EBIT 122,002 -27,337 -122.4%

EBITDA 333,765 202,139 -39.4%

Financial income 22,343 67,050 200.1%

Financial expenses 113,980 8,513 -92.5%

Pre-tax profit or loss 25,080 33,299 32.8%

Income tax 17,660 3,869 -78.1%

Profit for the period 7,420 29,430 296.6%

No. of employees 39 38 -2.6%
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Balance Sheet Structure

Unconsolidated Consolidated

Source: ZSE Financial Reports, Q3 2023
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Share statistics - 2023

Source: ZSE website

Symbol ZB

ISIN HRZB00RA0003 

Shares outstanding 2,317,850 

Segment Official Market

First trading day 31.08.2016.

Market Cap 6.21 mil € (46.79 mil. HRK)

Last price 
(30.09.2023.)

2.70 €

Highest price in 2023 4.50 €

Lowest price in 2023 2.70 €

Total volume in 2023 21.773

Total turnover in 2023 73.797,82 €
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Useful links

MACEDONIAN 
STOCK 
EXCHANGE

Zagreb Stock 
Exchange 
Events

https://zse.hr/en/prime-market-213/212
https://monitor.zse.hr/
https://ljse.si/en/
https://progress.market/
https://www.akademijazse.hr/
https://www.mse.mk/en
https://lei.zse.hr/default_v2.aspx?id=111
https://www.interreg-central.eu/projects/mestri-ce/
https://eho.zse.hr/en/
https://apa.zse.hr/en
https://zse-blog.info/
https://zse.hr/en/conferences-and-events/228


Thank you!

Zagreb Stock Exchange
Investor Relations

ir@zse.hr
tel: +38514686806
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